Noc

#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

WILLIAM B. WEINBERGER,

Plaintiff Below,
Appellant,

v.

No. 58, 1981

UOP, INC., et al.,

Defendants Below,
Appellees.

PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN REPLY TO THE ANSWERING BRIEFS OF

(a) SIGNAL AND UOP,

(b) LEHMAN BROTHERS

Hand Serve 8-14-81: Mr. Bayson Mr. Sparks Mr. Bolotti

August 14, 1981

William Prickett
PRICKETT, JONES, ELLIOTT,
KRISTOL & SCHNEE
1310 King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 658-5102

Attorney for Appellant

SUPPLEMENT OF THE STATE OF ORLAWARE

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

|           | •  | rage |
|-----------|--|------|
| INTRODUCT | FORY NOTE  | 1    |
| ARGUMENT  |  | 3    |
| Α.        | PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO "SUMMARY OF SIGNAL'S AND UOP'S ARGUMENTS"  | 3    |
| В.        | PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO "SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT OF LEHMAN BROTHERS"   | 6    |
| С.        | PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO SIGNAL AND UOP'S COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS   | 8    |
| D.        | PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO LEHMAN BROTHERS' COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS   | 24   |
| Ε.        | PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO THE SECTION OF SIGNAL AND UOP'S BRIEF ENTITLED "THE STANDARD AND SCOPE OF APPELLATE REVIEWTHIS COURT SHOULD ACCEPT THE LOWER COURT'S FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW UNLESS THEY ARE 'CLEARLY WRONG'"  | 31   |
| F.        | PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO THE SECTION OF SIGNAL AND UOP'S BRIEF ENTITLED "B. IN LIGHT OF THE MANNER IN WHICH THE VOTE ON THE MERGER WAS STRUCTURED AND THE FINDING OF THE TRIAL COURT THAT NEITHER SIGNAL NOR UOP MADE ANY MATERIAL MISREPRESENTATIONS OR FAILED TO DISCLOSE GERMANE INFORMATION, NO INQUIRY INTO PURPOSE OR ENTIRE FAIRNESS WAS REQUIRED" | 34   |
| G.        | THE PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO THE SECTION OF SIGNAL AND UOP'S BRIEF ENTITLED "C. THE PLAINTIFF'S CHARGES OF MIS-REPRESENTATION ARE WITHOUT MERIT, AND, AS THE COURT BELOW FOUND, THE PROXY STATEMENT MADE FULL DISCLOSURE OF ALL GERMANE FACTS"  | 46   |
| н.        | PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO THE DEFENDANTS' SECTION ENTITLED "D. THE VICE CHANCEL- LOR PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT SIGNAL HAD BONA FIDE PURPOSES FOR THE MERGER AND THAT THE MERGER WAS ENTIRELY FAIR TO   |      |
|           | THE MINORITY SHAREHOLDERS OF HOP"  | 62   |

| 13 1 | TABLE OF  | CONTENTS CONT'D.   | Page |
|------|-----------|--|------|
| )    | I.        | PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO THE SECTION OF SIGNAL AND UOP'S BRIEF ENTITLED "VICE CHANCELLOR BROWN WAS CORRECT IN DISMISSING THE DERIVATIVE ALLEGATIONS AND IN REFUSING TO ENLARGE THE CLASS" | 91   |
|      | CONCLUSIO | N  | 92   |

#### TABLE OF CITATIONS

|  | Page                          |
|--|-------------------------------|
| Application of Delaware Racing Ass'n., Del. Supr., 213 A.2d 203 (1965)   | 12, 32                        |
| Brown v. Board of Education, 75 Supr. Ct. 573, 349 U.S. 294, 99 L.Ed. 1083   | 32                            |
| Denison Mines, Ltd. v. Fibreboard Corp., 388 F. Supp. 812 (D.Del. 1974)  | 7, 28, 29, 54,<br>55          |
| Frick v. American President Lines, Ltd., Del.Ch., C.A. 3766 (Letter Opinion, June 18, 1975)                        | 68, 69                        |
| Gainey v. Brotherhood of Railroad & Steamship Clerks, D.C. Pa., 275 F. Supp. 292                                   | 46                            |
| Gebhart v. Belton, Del. Supr., 1952, aff'm. sub nomine   | 32                            |
| Gibbons v. Schenley Industries, Inc., Del.Ch., 339 A.2d 460, 478 (1975)  | 81, 86                        |
| Gimbel v. Signal Companies, Del.Ch.,<br>316 A.2d 599 (1974), aff'd. per curiam,<br>Del. Supr., 316 A.2d 619 (1974) | 40, 84                        |
| Gould v. American-Hawaiian Steamship Co., 535 F.2d 761 (D.Del. 1976)   | 4 5                           |
| Harriman v. E. I. DuPont de Nemours, (D.Del.) 411 F.Supp. 133 (1975)   | 57, 82                        |
| H&H Poultry Co., Inc. v. Whaley, Del.<br>Supr., 408 A.2d 289, 291 (1979)   | 12                            |
| <pre>Kaplan v. Goldsamt, Del.Ch., 380 A.2d 556 (1977)</pre>  | 46                            |
| <u>Levitt v. Bouvier</u> , Del. Supr., 287 A.2d 671 (1972)   | 12 .                          |
| <u>Lynch v. Vickers</u> , Del. Supr., 383 A.2d<br>278 (1978)   | 14, 39, 40, 46,<br>47, 61     |
| Lynch v. Vickers, Del. Supr., A.2d<br>(1981) (Appeal No. 105, 1975, decided<br>April 3, 1981)                      | 64, 65, 67, 71,<br>79, 85, 92 |

| TABLE OF CITATIONS CONT'D.  | Page                                    |
|---|---|
| Mitchell v. Texas Gulf Sulphur, (10th Cir.) 446 F.2d 90 (1970), cert. denied, 404 U.S. 1004, rehearing denied, 404 U.S. 1064, cert. denied, 405 U.S. 42 | 5 7                                     |
| Najjar v. Roland International Corp., Del. Supr., 407 A.2d 1032 (1979)  | 36, 37                                  |
| Nelson v. Murray, Del. Supr., 211 A.2d 842 (1965)   | 3 3                                     |
| Oliver B. Cannon & Son, Inc. v. Dorr-Oliver, Inc., Del. Supr., 336 A.2d 211 (1975)  | 12                                      |
| Sharp v. Coopers & Lybrand, (3rd Cir.) 649 F.2d 175 (1981)  | 4 2                                     |
| Singer v. Magnavox, Del. Supr., 380 A.2d<br>969 (1977)  | 4, 34, 36, 37,<br>38, 40, 62, 63,<br>64 |
| Sterling v. Mayflower Hotel Corp., Del. Supr., 93 A.2d 107 (1952)   | 4, 61, 63, 76,<br>77, 90                |
| Tannetics, Inc. v. A. J. Industries, Inc., Del.Ch., C.A. No. 5306, Letter Opinion, July 17, 1979  | 80                                      |
| Tanzer v. International General Industries,<br>Inc., 379 A.2d 1121 (1977)   | 36, 37, 38, 40,<br>43, 62, 63, 64       |
| Tanzer v. International General Industries,<br>Inc., Del.Ch., 402 A.2d 382 (1979)   | 88, 89                                  |
| TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, 426 U.S. 438 (1976)   | 46                                      |
| Tuckman v. Aerosonic, C.A. No. 4094, decided May 8, 1981  | 4 3                                     |
| Turner v. Vineyard, Del. Supr., 80 A.2d 177 (1951)  | 12                                      |
| Warren v. Goldinger Brothers, Inc., Del.<br>Supr., 414 A.2d 507, 509 (1980)   | 12                                      |
| Wife(JFV) v. Husband(O.W.V.J.), Supr., 402 A.2d 1202 at 1204 (1979)   | 33                                      |

| ŕ  | TABLE OF CITATIONS CONT'D.  | Page |  |
|--|---|------|--|
|  |   |      |  |
|  | 8 <u>Del.C.</u> §262  | 65   |  |
|  | Black's Law Dictionary (4th Ed.)  | 46   |  |
|  | Graham, Dodd, Cottle & Tattum, Security Analysis (4th Ed. 1962), pg. 217  | 86   |  |
|  | Prosser, Law of Torts 2d, pg. 258   | 44   |  |
|  | Toms, Compensating Shareholders Frozen Out<br>In Two Step Mergers, Corporate Practice<br>Commentator, Vol. 22, No. 4, Winter 1981 | 51   |  |
|  | (Callghan & Co.), pg. 489  Restatement of the Law, Torts 2d, §876   | 44   |  |
|  | Restatement of the law, following, 3070   |      |  |
